-

\_

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 13th June, 2018

10.00 am

Council Chamber - Sessions House

~

Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk







AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13th June, 2018, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Council Chamber - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room
Membership (13)
Conservative (10): Mr R AMarsh  (Chairman), MrR A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr P C Cooper, Mr M D Payne,
Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J Wright
Liberal Democrat (1): Mr | S Chittenden
Labour (1) Mr B H Lewis

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Membership
To note that Mrs R Binks has replaced Miss E Dawson on the Committee.

Substitutes

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.

2

3

4. Minutes - 16 May 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)
5. Site Meetings and Other Meetings

B

. GENERAL MATTERS

1.  General Matters

C. MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS
D. DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

1. Proposal TW/18/884 (KCC/TW/005/2018) - Detached two classroom building at
Speldhurst Primary School, Langton Road, Speldhurst; Governors of Speldhurst
Primary School (Pages 11 - 30)

E. COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications (Pages 31 - 34)



2. County Council developments

3.  Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2017

4.  Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2017

F. OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 5 June 2018

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in
section D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



Agenda Iltem A4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Council Chamber
- Sessions House on Wednesday, 16th May, 2018.

PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), Mr R H Bird
(Substitute for Mr | S Chittenden), Mr A Booth, Mr P C Cooper, Miss E Dawson,

Mr P M Harman, Mr B H Lewis, Mr M D Payne, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and

Mr J Wright

OTHER MEMBERS: Mr M J Northey

OFFICERS: Sharon Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), Jim Wooldridge
(Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), Andrea Hopkins (Principal Planning
Officer), Paul Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), David Joyner (Transport & Safety
Policy Manager) and Andrew Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

11. Minutes - 14 March 2018.
(ltem. A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

12.  Site Meetings and Other Meetings.
(ltem. A4)

(1) The Committee agreed to postpone the second part of the Education
Commissioning training session until after its next meeting in June 2018.

(2)  The Committee also asked for a training visit to Ridham Dock.

13. Draft revisions to the National Planning Policy Framework.
(ltem. B1)

(1)  Kent County Council’s response to the consultation had been circulated to
all Members of the Committee prior to the meeting.

(2) RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the draft revised National
Planning Policy Framework be noted together with their direction of planning

policy.

14. Applications DA/17/2025 (KCC/DA/0320/2017) and DA/17/2081
(KCC/DA/0321/2017) - (i) Variation of Conditions 2,3,4,12,13 and 14 of
Permission DA/13/206 to extend the completion date for development, return
to using Articulated Dump Trucks (ADTs) for on-site haulage and to remove

Page 5



the seasonality of the operations and limits on delivery times; and (ii)
Erection of a processing plant, construction of water management ponds and
ancillary buildings at Joyce Green Quarry, Joyce Green Lane, Dartford;
Ingrebourne Valley Ltd.

(ltem. C1)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group referred to paragraph 11 of the
report and informed the Committee that the details pursuant to Conditions 11, 21
and 27 of Permission DA/13/206 had not yet been approved. This did not have the
effect of changing the recommendations.

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group asked to amend the
recommendations so that the drainage strategy condition was referred to in the
second application rather than in the first, and that the first proposed condition for
the second application was amended to read “the submission and approval of a
Traffic Management Plan.” This was agreed.

(3) Mr R A Pascoe moved, seconded by Mr C Simkins that the
recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group be agreed as
amended in (2) above.

(4) Pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.26 (4), one-third of the Members
present required that the way all Members cast their vote would be recorded in the
Minutes.

(5)  On being put to the vote the Motion set out in (3) above was carried by 6
votes to 5.

FOR: Mr R A Marsh, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr P C Cooper, Mr M D Payne, Mr H Rayner,
Mr C Simkins.

AGAINST: Mr A Booth, Miss E Dawson, Mr P M Harman, Mr B H Lewis, Mr J
Wright.

(6) RESOLVED that;

(@) permission be granted to the variation of Conditions 2, 3, 4, 12, 13
and 14 of Permission DA/13/206 set out in Application DA/17/2025
subject to conditions, including conditions covering the completion of
extraction and restoration by 31 December 2024; the use of
Articulated Dump Trucks (ADTs) to transfer materials to the
stockpile area; operations being permitted to take place throughout
the year (rather than just April to September); on-site processing of
the material at the plant permitted in Application DA/17/2081 in
paragraph (2) below; annual production / output being limited to no
more than 150,000 tonnes per year; submission and approval of a
traffic management plan that prohibits HGV movements through
the M25/A282 Junction 1A during the peak hours of 0700 to 0900
and 1700 to 1800 on weekdays, with no restrictions on Saturdays;
noise attributable to operations on site not exceeding 55 dB LAeq,
1hr at any noise sensitive receptor; no residential use of lvy Cottage
until the site has been fully restored; the submission and approval of

Page 6



15.

a scheme for regular noise monitoring; compliance with the details
approved pursuant to conditions 17, 21 and 27 of Permission
DA/13/206 (or the imposition of similar conditions as necessary);
and those other conditions of Permission DA/13/206 that are
necessary to ensure satisfactory control over the development
(amended as necessary to reflect the above); and

(b) permission be granted to Application DA/17/2081 for the erection of
a processing plant, the construction of water management ponds and
ancillary buildings (weighbridge, office, messroom, stores) subject to
conditions covering the submission and approval of a Traffic
Management Plan; the removal of the processing plant when no
longer required; the submission and approval of a Construction
Management Plan and a Servicing Plan, including arrangements for
abnormal loads; the submission and approval of a drainage
strategy detailing any on and/or off-site drainage works; the
submission and approval of a programme of archaeological works;
and any other conditions necessary to ensure consistency with
Application DA/17/2025.

Application SE/18/0293 (KCC/SE/0007/2018) - Construction and operation of
an Agricultural Waste Digester and ancillary infrastructure at Court Lodge
Farm, Stack Road, Horton Kirby; Oncoland Ltd.

(ltem. C2)

(1) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications
Group, the Committee added an Informative advising that mechanical apparatus
associated with the development would be maintained (and appropriately shrouded
as necessary) such that there would be no detriment to the existing background
noise levels at noise sensitive properties as a result of the application.

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(@) permission be granted to the application subject to condition, including
conditions covering the time Limit of 3 years for commencement of
the development; no vehicle visiting the site between the hours of
0700 to 0930 and 1500 to 1800; only waste arisings from the farm
estate (plus glycerol) as set out in the application going through the
Agricultural Waste Digester (AWD) plant and no other waste being
imported to the facility; the vehicles bringing materials for
processing to the AWD and those taking the digestate for
application to the fields following the routes detailed in the Trip
Generation and Distribution Technical Note; no development taking
place until after the submission and subsequent approval of a
Construction and Environmental Management Plan detailing the
methods of construction and proposed mitigation so as to minimise
impacts upon any protected species and their habitats and the
ancient woodland; a scheme of archaeological field evaluation being
secured and implemented prior to commencement as set out in
paragraph 28 of the report; detailed plans of the construction and
design capacity of the attenuation being submitted for approval prior
to its construction; details of materials and finishes of all buildings
being submitted for approval prior to construction; the submission

Page 7



16.

(b)

for approval of a site management plan (including arrangements for
management of the transfer of material to and from the AWD and
measures to address any spill issue that may arise); the submission
for approval of a detailed landscaping plan; landscaping being
maintained for five years and any failures being replaced within that
period; and full details of any proposed lighting being submitted for
approval; and

the applicants be advised by Informative that:-

(i) as there is habitat for breeding birds on site, they are advised

of the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 in respect
of their protection; and

(i) all mechanical associated with the development hereby

permitted shall be maintained (and appropriately shrouded as
necessary) such that there will be no detriment to the existing
background noise levels at noise sensitive properties as a
result of this application.

Proposal CA/17/2916 (KCC/CA/0327/2017) - Minor extensions to the school
building and new storage shed at Wickhambreux CE Primary School, The
Street, Wickhambreux; Governors of Wickhambreux Primary School.

(ltem. D1)

(1) Mr M J Northey was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure
Rule 2.27 and spoke.

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(@)

(b)

permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including
conditions covering a 5 year time limit for implementation; the
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted
details; the submission and approval of details of all materials to be
used externally; the retention and protection of boundary hedging
including root protection areas; the submission and approval of a
construction management strategy prior to the commencement of
the development, including details of lorry/construction vehicle
routing, parking and turning areas for delivery and construction
vehicles and site personnel, timing of deliveries to avoid conflict with
peak school times, provision of wheel washing facilities, and any
temporary traffic management and signage; and hours of working
during construction being restricted to between 0800 and 1800 on
Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on
Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; and

the applicants be advised by Informative that:

(i) their attention is drawn to the letter from the Environment

Agency in which advice is provided with regard to flood risk
and Flood Risk Activity Permits (FRAPS); and

Page 8



(i) the school roll is expected to reduce back to 105, in
accordance with the Pupil Admission Number (PAN).

17. Matters dealt with under delegated powers.
(ltem. E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last
meeting relating to:-

(@)  County Matter applications;
(b)  County Council developments;

(c)  Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and

(d)  Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item D1
SECTION D
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case;
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.

Item D1
Detached two classroom building, Speldhurst Primary
School, Speldhurst, Royal Tunbridge Wells - TW/18/884

(KCC/TW/0005/2018)
I

A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 13
June 2018.

Application by Kent County Council and Speldhurst Primary School for the construction of a
detached two classroom building in the rear of the school site. Including the installation of
an external door within the rear of the existing building for access. Relocation of existing
timber storage shed — Speldhurst Primary School, Langton Road, Speldhurst, Royal
Tunbridge Wells, TN3 ONP (Ref: KCC/TW/0005/2018 and TW/18/884).

Recommendation: Planning permission to be granted, subject to conditions.

Local Member: M
[...]
staff (20
spaces). The Mid Kent Highways Manager has confirmed that a 20mph speed limit will
be installed throughout the village by the end of the summer and it will include Langton
Road and the School. This scheme is being promoted by Speldhurst Parish Council, as
part of a separate proposal.

The School Travel Plan sets out a number of practical solutions to reduce car use
amongst parents in the future, including:

e Investigate creating an access to the school grounds from Penshurst Road,
thereby encouraging families to walk into school, reducing the concentration of
traffic on Langton Road. This would encourage more children to cycle to school,
either accompanied or unaccompanied.

Provide a ‘Walking Bus’ from the George and Dragon car park to the school.

e Create a drop-off zone outside the school.

Monitoring of the School Travel Plan should be conditioned to ensure these targets are
appropriate. In addition the implementation of the pedestrian access from Penshurst
Road, which is nearer than the current access to the main residential area of the village,
will be a vital asset in encouraging walking and cycling to the school.

School Travel Planner: Raises no objection.

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Officer: No comments were received.
Local Member

14. The local County Member Mr Mcinroy was notified of the application on 14 March 2018.
Mr Mclnroy is supportive of the planning application and has the following comments to
make:

‘I should like to add my support for the proposed extension to Speldhurst Primary
School. The school is consistently over-subscribed for preferences and has this year
(2018 intake) received 126 applications for its 20 places. From what Speldhurst
residents inform me, there are many local children, in walking distance of the school,
who are currently unable to obtain school places. | have heard from residents,
councillors and Speldhurst Primary School itself and, as the local County Councillor, |
strongly urge the Committee to approve this application.’

Page 21
D1.11



Item D1
Detached two classroom building - Speldhurst Primary School,
Langton Road, Speldhurst, Tunbridge Wells - TW/18/884

Area Education Officer

15. The Area Education Officer, Mr Jared Nehra, is supportive of this planning application
and has the written in support to increase the capacity at Speldhurst Primary School;

‘The proposed increase of ten places per year group i.e. 70 (N.B. the School has
advised that based on the current pupil numbers it would be 66 additional pupils)
additional Primary school places in total, will add to the choice available to parents in
Tunbridge Wells West planning area. Kent County Council’s forecasts of the demand
for pupil places in the Tunbridge Wells area indicates a small surplus of places in the
medium term, which would indicate a ‘Basic Need for additional provision.
Nevertheless, KCC anticipate that the additional places proposed would benefit pupils in
the local area and create minimal negative impact on other schools.

Speldhurst Primary School is a popular and successful school, consistently
oversubscribed on preferences. Therefore, additional places at Speldhurst will enable
additional pupils to be allocated their parents’ preferred school in future. Speldhurst
Primary School is rated as ‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted, the highest possible judgement,
which indicated the excellent quality of education it provides to its pupils. | am pleased
to note that the school’s proposals will increase the facilities available to serve its pupils
in future.’

Publicity

16. The application was advertised by the posting of a site notice, the notification of 14
neighbours and an advertisement was placed in the local newspaper on 16 March 2018.

Representations

17. A total of 24 letters of representation have been received to the application from local
residents. Of these 6 letters objected to the application; 16 letters were in support of the
application, and 2 letters did not state whether they objected or were in support of the
application. The main points raised in relation to this application can be summarised as
follows:

Obijection

e More children will be driven into the village by car making the traffic problem even
worse.

e There would be an increase in traffic and so need to organise my day to avoid
Langton Road during school drop off and collection times.

e We do not require a bigger ‘village’ school.

e Large majority of pupils live outside the village. This will attract more children from
outside the village.

o With the school’s current admission sibling first policy this will continue to be a
problem.

o Need to provide parking facilities as part of this application.

o Parking and traffic movements outside school is already difficult and potentially
dangerous. Langton Road is reduced down to a single lane which results in
arguments and long traffic delays. The School expansion would make this worse.

e Twice a day due to the parking we have no direct line of sight in either direction when

exiting or entering our drive.
Page 22
D1.12



Item D1

Detached two classroom building - Speldhurst Primary School,
Langton Road, Speldhurst, Tunbridge Wells - TW/18/884

e There is a dog bone marking outside my property but many park over it or use the

driveway for reversing.

e Concerned about safety of children.
o Traffic calming will need to be provided as part of this planning application.

Support

e It is necessary to enable the school to become a one form entry school and ensure it

can best support the village community now and into the future.

e Unable to get my child into the school despite living within close proximity of the

school as the school currently only takes 20 pupils a year.

e It seems wrong that children living in the village are forced to attend another school in

the surrounding area when they could walk to their local school. This is detrimental
to the environment, adding to air pollution and making the roads busier 
[...]
he general aims and
objectives of the relevant Development Plan Policies. | do not consider that the
development would have an adverse effect on the character and appearance of the

Conservation Area within which th(leD schozoé is located or would affect the setting of
age

D1.18



Item D1
Detached two classroom building - Speldhurst Primary School,
Langton Road, Speldhurst, Tunbridge Wells - TW/18/884

nearby Listed Buildings, the AONB or unacceptable impact on the local highway. The
development is in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy
Framework and has strong planning policy support in the Planning Policy Statement for
Schools (2011). Subject to the imposition of the conditions and informative as outlined
throughout this report, | consider that the proposed development is acceptable, |
therefore conclude that the development is sustainable and recommend that permission
be granted subject to conditions.

Recommendation

45. | RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following condition
covering the following:

The standard 5 year time limit;

The development carried out in accordance with the permitted details;

The submission of details of all materials to be used externally;

Measures to protect trees to be retained;

Details of any external lighting to be provided;

Hours of working during construction to be restricted to between the hours of 0800
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays,
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays;

Measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway;

The implementation of the School Travel Plan;

Monitoring and regular update of the School Travel Plan; and

The submission of a construction management plan, including lorry routing, access,
parking and circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to
construction operations.

46. | FURTHER RECOMMEND that the applicant be advised of the following informative:

e Attention is drawn to the need for Listed Building Consent for the new double doors to
the school hall.

Case officer — Lidia Cook 03000 413353

Background documents - See section heading

Page 29
D1.19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item E1

E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT
PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS -
MEMBERS’ INFORMATION

Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me
under delegated powers:-

Background Documents - The deposited documents.

GR/15/1192/  Details pursuant to condition 20 (Scheme of permissive routes and

R20 percentage age flows of HGV’s) of planning permission GR/15/1192 —
Improvement and enhancement of existing waste transfer site.
Apex Business Park, Unit 4, Queens Farm Road, Shorne, Gravesend
Decision: Approved

SE/12/2790 Details pursuant to Condition 3 (External Materials/Car Parking) and

R3 & R5 Condition 5 (Landscaping) of planning permission SE/12/2790 for a new
Waste Transfer Station with replacement Household Waste Recycling
Centre.
Dunbrik Household Waste Recycling Centre, Main Road, Sundridge,
Sevenoaks
Decision: Approved

SW/17/502556/ Details pursuant to conditions 4 (Materials), 7 (Ecological Protection) and 8
R4,7,8 (Landscaping) of SW/17/502556 (change of use to storage and handling of
polycat (fertiliser and single sized aggregate), portacabin and ancillary
development.
Newbury Farm, Dully Road, Tonge
Decision: Approved

TM/17/2091 Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of planning permission
TM/07/2545 to allow for the completion of extraction and restoration work
not later than 21 July 2022.
Wrotham Quarry, Trottiscliffe Road, Addington, West Malling
Decision: Permitted

E.1
Page 31



E2 COUNTY COUNCIL DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS

PURSUANT PERMITTED/APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

MEMBERS’ INFORMATION

Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me
under deleg
[...]
ce the last meeting of the Committee the following screening opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers that the proposed development does not constitute
EIA development and the development proposal does not need to be accompanied
by an Environmental Statement:-

KCC/SE/0049/2018 Demolition of existing detached modular classroom building and
erection of single storey detached classroom building to provide 2
40msq teaching spaces.

Ide Hill CE Primary School, Sundridge Road, Ide Hill, Sevenoaks

KCC/SE/0076/201 Extension of existing car park to include an additional 5no. parking
spaces, reconfiguration of existing parking layout, resurfacing and
upgrade of existing footpath.

Seal Recreation Ground Car Park, High Street, Seal, Sevenoaks

(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following screening opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers that the proposed development does constitute EIA
development and the development proposal does need to be accompanied by an
Environmental Statement:-

None

E.3
Page 33



E4

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 2017 - SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

(b)

Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers.

Background Documents -

None

The deposited documents.

Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.
The Government’s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact
Assessment/Preparing an Environmental Statement

E.4
Page 34



	Agenda
	A4 Minutes - 16 May 2018
	D1 Proposal TW/18/884 (KCC/TW/005/2018) - Detached two classroom building at Speldhurst Primary School, Langton Road, Speldhurst; Governors of Speldhurst Primary School
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


11

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL
_____________________________________________

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Council Chamber 
- Sessions House on Wednesday, 13th June, 2018.

PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, 
Mr A Booth, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P C Cooper, Mr P M Harman, Mr B H Lewis, 
Mr M D Payne, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright

OFFICERS: Sharon Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), Paul Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), David Joyner (Transport & Development Manager) and 
Andrew Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

18. Membership.
(Item. A1)

The Committee noted the appointment of Mrs R Binks in place of Miss E Dawson. 

19. Minutes - 16 May 2018.
(Item. A4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

20. Site Meetings and Other Meetings.
(Item. A5)

(1) The Committee noted that the second part of the Education Commissioning 
Plan would take place after the meeting.

(2) The Committee agreed to undertake a training visit to Ridham Dock during 
the morning of Tuesday, 24 July 2018.

(3) The Committee agreed to visit a site in Essex in order to observe a site 
where materials were transported exclusively by sea. 

21. General Matters.
(Item. B1)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that the 
revised National Planning Policy Framework was still expected to be issued prior to 
the parliamentary recess in July.  A copy would be sent to all Members of the 
Committee. 

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that she 
would send an executive summary and link to the DEFRA Clean Air Strategy 2018 - 
Consultation Draft to all Members of the Committee. 



12

(3) The Committee noted that the “probity sheet” (which was provided 
exclusively to Committee Members before each meeting in order that they could 
identify anyone with whom they had a close personal or pecuniary relationship who 
had commented on a planning application) would henceforth be produced on green 
paper in order to further underline its confidential status.  To comply with GDPR 
requirements, Members were requested to ensure that it was either shredded by 
themselves following meetings or given to the Democratic Services Officer for this 
purpose. 

22. Proposal TW/18/884 (KCC/TW/005/2018) - Detached two classroom building at 
Speldhurst Primary School, Langton Road, Speldhurst; Governors of 
Speldhurst Primary School.
(Item. D1)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that a late 
representation in support of the application had been received.  This representation 
covered the points that had already been made by other correspondents and raised 
no new issues. 

(2) Mrs Rebecca Cloke and Mr Kia Boon Phoa (local residents) addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. Mrs Stephanie Hayward (Head Teacher) 
spoke in reply.  

(3) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were unanimously agreed. 

(4) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard 5 year time limit;  the development 
being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the 
submission for approval of details of all materials to be used 
externally;  measures to protect those trees to be retained; details of 
any external lighting being provided; hours of working during 
construction being restricted to between 0800 to 1800 on Mondays to 
Fridays and between 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays with no operations 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays;  measures to prevent mud and debris 
being taken onto the public highway; the implementation of the School 
travel Plan; the monitoring and regular updating of the School Travel 
Plan; and the submission for approval of a construction management 
plan, including lorry routing, access, parking and circulation within the 
site for contractors and other vehicles related to construction 
operations; and 

(b) the application be advised by Informative of the need for Listed 
Building Consent for the new double doors to the school hall. 

23. Matters dealt with under delegated powers.
(Item. E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 



13

(a) County Matter applications; 

(b)  County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 


